

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION/
EXTRA ORDINARY APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7395/2014

PUNJAB MANDI BOARD & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S. TARA CHAND SHAM LAL & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. NO. 7396/2014

C.A. NO. 7403/2014

C.A. NO. 7405/2014

C.A. NO. 7404/2014

C.A. NO. 7411/2014

C.A. NO. 7413/2014

C.A. NO. 7416/2014

C.A. NO. 7412/2014

C.A. NO. 7415/2014

C.A. NO. 7400/2014

C.A. NO. 7398/2014

C.A. NO. 7407/2014

C.A. NO. 7408/2014

C.A. NO. 7399/2014

C.A. NO. 7397/2014

C.A. NO. 7409/2014

C.A. NO. 7410/2014

C.A. NO. 7401/2014

C.A. NO. 7406/2014

C.A. NO. 7402/2014

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) OF 2026
(@ DIARY NO(S). 8741/2019)

O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellants/petitioner and the learned Senior

counsel, and the learned counsel appearing for the respondent(s).

3. Considering the factual implications with respect to the quantum of amount, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order(s).
4. However, *prima facie*, we are in agreement with the views expressed by learned counsel appearing for the appellants. Therefore, on that ground, not only the question of law is left open, but the judgment under challenge shall not be quoted as a precedent.
5. With the aforesaid observations, the appeals and the Special Leave Petition, are dismissed.
6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.
[NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH]

NEW DELHI
29th JANUARY, 2026

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7395/2014

PUNJAB MANDI BOARD & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. TARA CHAND SHAM LAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7396/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7403/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7405/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7404/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7411/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7413/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7416/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7412/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7415/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7400/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7398/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7407/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7408/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7399/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7397/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7409/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7410/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7401/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7406/2014 (IV)

C.A. No. 7402/2014 (IV)

Diary No(s). 8741/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 52678/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 52682/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Date : 29-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pernav Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Manshi Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Saumia Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. K. K. Mohan, AOR

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kumar, AOR
Mr. Shreenivash, Adv.
Mr. Shagun Ruhil, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Karan Chopra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals and the Special Leave Petition, are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)